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Rice Environmental Consulting & Safety 
P.O. Box 2948, Hobbs, NM 88241 
Phone 575.393.2967 

December 5 th, 2013 

Mike Bratcher 
New Mexico Energy, Minerals, & Natural Resources 
Oil Conservation Division, Environmental Bureau - District 2 
811 S. First St. 
Artesia, NM 88210 

RE: Corrective Action Plan (CAP) 
Linn Energy - HE West B #2 Battery/West B #88 (2RP-1189) 
UL/D sec. 9 T17S R31E 
API No. 3001528537 
NU12136TG 

Mr. Bratcher: 

Linn Energy (Linn) has retained Rice Environmental Consulting and Safety (RECS) to 
address potential environmental concerns at the above-referenced site. 

Background and Previous Work 

The site is located approximately 6.8 miles west of Maljamar, New Mexico at UL/D sec. 
9 Tl 7S R31E. This site is in an area of no known groundwater. 

On June 7 th, 2012, a valve failed in the battery releasing 8 barrels of oil and 2 barrels of 
produced water over 17,545 sq ft of battery and pasture land. None of this material was 
recovered. On June 13th, 2012, NMOCD and BLM were notified of the release. An 
initial C-141 was submitted to both agencies and NMOCD approved the C-141 on June 
21 s t, 2012 (Appendix A). 

Two other environmental companies worked this site previously to RECS taking over 
remediation activities. When RECS obtained the site, the battery had already been 
excavated to 1.5 - 3 ft bgs and a request to backfill the site had been approved by BLM 
on July 26th, 2013. As part of permission to backfill, BLM had a stipulation that Sample 
Point 1 needed to be delineated to find closure levels. The site was backfilled and 
contoured to the surrounding location. 

RECS took over the project on August 27th, 2013. A vertical was attempted at Point 1 on 
September 17th, 2013; however installation was aborted when a fiberglass line was found 
below Point 1. On September 20th, 2013, RECS met with NMOCD and NMOCD stated 
that RECS needed to assess the release outside the bermed battery area. On September 
25th, 2013, RECS met with BLM and BLM stated that the work was completed inside the 
battery and RECS needed to assess the release outside the battery. Both agencies required 
RECS to submit a CAP to remediate this area. 
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RECS sampled that area outside the battery on beginning on October 8 \ 2013. Samples 
were taken from the surface at seven points within the release area outside the bermed 
battery and one sample, Point 7, was taken as background sample (Figure 1). The 
samples were field tested for chlorides and organic vapors and the samples were taken to 
a commercial laboratory for analysis (Appendix B). All the samples returned chloride 
values below 1,000 mg/kg, GRO values of non-detect and DRO values below regulatory 
standards, except for the background sample at Point 7, which returned a DRO value of 
5,890 mg/kg. 

Corrective Action Plan 

Based on the laboratory analysis, all sampling outside the bermed battery is below 
regulatory standards. Therefore, this area will have soil amendments added as necessary 
and then the area will be seeded with a blend of native vegetation. Vegetation provides 
an infiltration barrier for the site, since plants capture water through their roots thereby 
reducing the amount of water traveling through the vadose zone to groundwater. 

Once the CAP activities are completed, ROC will submit a report detailing the CAP 
activities and a request for 'remediation termination' or site closure. 

RECS appreciates the opportunity to work with you on this project. Please call Hack 
Conder at (575) 393-2967 or me i f you have any questions or wish to discuss the site. 

Lara Weinheimer 
Project Scientist 
RECS 
(575)441-0431 

Attachments: 
Figure 1 - Initial Sampling Data 
Appendix A - Initial C-141 
Appendix B - Laboratory Analyses 

Sincerely, 



ures 

R I C E Environmental Consulting and Safety (RECS) 
P.O. Box 2948, Hobbs, NM 88241 

Phone 575.393.2967 
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Appendix A 
Initial C-141 

R I C E Environmental Consulting and Safety (RECS) 
P.O. Box 2948 Hobbs, NM 88241 

Phone 575.393.2967 
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Appendix B 
Laboratory Analyses 

R I C E Environmental Consulting and Safety (RECS) 
P.O. Box 2948 Hobbs, NM 88241 

Phone 575.393.2967 



OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

October 11, 2013 

JACOB KAMPLAIN 

RICE ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING & SAFETY LLC 

419 W. CAIN 

HOBBS, NM 88240 

RE: H. E. WEST B #2 BATTERY 

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 10/09/13 8:25. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-11-3. Accreditation 
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by 
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at 
www.tceq.texas.Qov/field/aa/lab accred certif.html. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for: 

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5) 
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) 
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (VI, V2, V3) 

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices. 

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Celey D. Keene 

Lab Director/Quality Manager 

1 Page 1 of 10 | 



OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 " 101 E. MARLAND 0 HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

RICE ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING & SAFETY 

JACOB KAMPLAIN 

419 W. CAIN 

HOBBS NM, 88240 

Fax To: (575) 397-1471 

Received: 10/09/2013 Sampling Date: 10/08/2013 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

10/11/2013 
H. E. WEST B #2 BATTERY 

NONE GIVEN 

NOT GIVEN 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: POINT 1 @ SURFACE (H302435-01) 

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/10/2013 ND 1.97 98.6 2.00 4.07 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/10/2013 ND 1.99 99.3 2.00 4.73 

Ethyl benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/10/2013 ND 2.01 100 2.00 4.36 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/10/2013 ND 5.88 98.1 6.00 4.75 

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 10/10/2013 ND 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC /// % 89.4-126 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride <16.0 16.0 10/09/2013 ND 432 108 400 3.77 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 10/10/2013 ND 200 100 200 0.683 

DRO >C10-C28 1110 10.0 10/10/2013 ND 194 97.0 200 2.22 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooclane 95.7% 65.2-140 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctadecane 153 % 63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in wnting and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 
daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories, 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 2 of 10 | 



C A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

Analytical Results For: 

RICE ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING & SAFETY 

JACOB KAMPLAIN 

419 W. CAIN 

HOBBS NM, 88240 

Fax To: (575) 397-1471 

10/09/2013 

10/11/2013 

H. E. WEST B #2 BATTERY 

NONE GIVEN 

NOT GIVEN 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

10/08/2013 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: POINT 2 @ SURFACE (H302435-02) 

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/10/2013 ND 1.97 98.6 2.00 4.07 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/10/2013 ND 1.99 99.3 2.00 4.73 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/10/2013 ND 2.01 100 2.00 4.36 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/10/2013 ND 5.88 98.1 6.00 4.75 

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 10/10/2013 ND 

Surrogate: 4-BromoJluorohenzene (PIC 99.7% 89.4-126 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 80.0 16.0 10/09/2013 ND 432 108 400 3.77 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-04 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 10/10/2013 ND 200 100 200 0.683 

DRO >C10-C28 2000 10.0 10/10/2013 ND 194 97.0 200 2.22 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooclane 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 

114% 65.2-140 

180% 63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories ^Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. AJI claims, including those for negligence and 
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 
daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 



OC A R D I I \ I / \ L _ 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND 0 HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

RICE ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING & SAFETY 

JACOB KAMPLAIN 

419 W. CAIN 

HOBBS NM, 88240 

Fax To: (575) 397-1471 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

10/09/2013 

10/11/2013 

H. E. WEST B #2 BATTERY 

NONE GIVEN 

NOT GIVEN 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

10/08/2013 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: POINT 3 @ SURFACE (H302435-03) 

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS °/c > Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/10/2013 ND 1.97 98.6 2.00 4.07 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/10/2013 ND 1.99 99.3 2.00 4.73 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/10/2013 ND 2.01 100 2.00 4.36 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/10/2013 ND 5.88 98.1 6.00 4.75 

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 10/10/2013 ND 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 96.1% 89.4-126 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS °/c i Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 48.0 16.0 10/09/2013 ND 432 108 400 3.77 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-04 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 10/10/2013 ND 200 100 200 0.683 

DRO >C10-C28 2550 10.0 10/10/2013 ND 194 97.0 200 2.22 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooclane 103 % 65.2-140 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 191 % 63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratones. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

\ Page 4 of 10 | 



OC A R D I I \ I / \ L _ 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM S8240 

Analytical Results For: 

RICE ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING & SAFETY 

JACOB KAMPLAIN 

419 W. CAIN 

HOBBS NM, 88240 

Fax To: (575) 397-1471 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

10/09/2013 

10/11/2013 

H. E. WEST B #2 BATTERY 

NONE GIVEN 

NOT GIVEN 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

10/08/2013 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: POINT 4 @ SURFACE (H302435-04) 
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recover/ True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/10/2013 ND 1.97 98.6 2.00 4.07 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/10/2013 ND 1.99 99.3 2.00 4.73 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/10/2013 ND 2.01 100 2.00 4.36 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/10/2013 ND 5.88 98.1 6.00 4.75 

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 10/10/2013 ND 

Surrogate: 4-Bromqfluorobemene (PIC 9S.2% 89.4-126 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS °/< ) Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride <16.0 16.0 10/09/2013 ND 432 108 400 3.77 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-04 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 10/10/2013 ND 188 94.1 200 0.921 

DRO >C10-C28 2440 10.0 10/10/2013 ND 187 93.4 200 0.907 

Surrogate: 1-Chhrooctane 98.1% 65.2-140 

Surrogate: 1-ChloiQoctadecane 190% 63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidianes, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardiess of whether such 
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 



OC A R D I 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

RICE ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING & SAFETY 

JACOB KAMPLAIN 

419 W. CAIN 

HOBBS NM, 88240 

Fax To: (575) 397-1471 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

10/09/2013 

10/11/2013 

H. E. WEST B #2 BATTERY 

NONE GIVEN 

NOT GIVEN 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

10/08/2013 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: POINT 5 @ SURFACE (H302435-05) 

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/10/2013 ND 1.97 98.6 2.00 4.07 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/10/2013 ND 1.99 99.3 2.00 4.73 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/10/2013 ND 2.01 100 2.00 4.36 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/10/2013 ND 5.88 98.1 6.00 4.75 

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 10/10/2013 ND 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 99.9% 89.4-126 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 448 16.0 10/09/2013 ND 432 108 400 3.77 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-04 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 10/10/2013 ND 188 94.1 200 0.921 

DRO >C10-C28 2470 10.0 10/10/2013 ND 187 93.4 200 0.907 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooclane 102 % 65.2-140 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctaclecane 203% 63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 
any other cause whatsoever snail be deemed waived unless made in wnbng and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequenbal damages, 
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 
daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 6 of 10 | 



OC A R D I I \ J / \ I _ 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND " HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

RICE ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING & SAFETY 
JACOB KAMPLAIN 
419 W. CAIN 

HOBBS NM, 88240 
Fax To: (575) 397-1471 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

10/09/2013 

10/11/2013 

H. E. WEST B #2 BATTERY 
NONE GIVEN 
NOT GIVEN 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

10/08/2013 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: POINT 6 @ SURFACE (H302435-06) 
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/10/2013 ND 1.97 98.6 2.00 4.07 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/10/2013 ND 1.99 99.3 2.00 4.73 

Ethyl benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/10/2013 ND 2.01 100 • 2.00 4.36 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/10/2013 ND 5.88 98.1 6.00 4.75 

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 10/10/2013 ND 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 97.1% 89.4-126 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 16.0 16.0 10/09/2013 ND 416 104 400 3.77 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result . Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 10/10/2013 ND 188 94.1 200 0.921 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 10/10/2013 ND 187 93.4 200 0.907 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: 1-Chtorooctadecane 

69.9% 

71.4% 

65.2-140 

63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim ansing, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 
daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

Page 7 of 10 



OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND 0 HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

RICE ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING & SAFETY 

JACOB KAMPLAIN 

419 W. CAIN 

HOBBS NM, 88240 

Fax To: (575) 397-1471 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

10/09/2013 

10/11/2013 

H. E. WEST B #2 BATTERY 

NONE GIVEN 

NOT GIVEN 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

10/08/2013 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: POINT 7 @ SURFACE (H302435-07) 
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.200 0.200 10/10/2013 ND 1.97 98.6 2.00 4.07 

Toluene* <0.200 0.200 10/10/2013 ND 1.99 99.3 2.00 4.73 

Ethylbenzene* <0.200 0.200 10/10/2013 ND 2.01 100 2.00 4.36 

Total Xylenes* <0.600 0.600 10/10/2013 ND 5.88 98.1 6.00 4.75 

Total BTEX <1.20 1.20 10/10/2013 ND 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 100% 89.4-126 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 96.0 16.0 10/09/2013 ND 416 104 400 3.77 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-06 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <200 200 10/10/2013 ND 188 94.1 200 0.921 

DRO >C10-C28 5890 200 10/10/2013 ND 187 93.4 200 0.907 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooclane 77.0% 65.2-140 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 322 % 63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. !n no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 
Including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising' out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 
daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratones. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 8 of 10 | 



OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o n e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Notes and Definitions 

S-06 The recovery of this surrogate is outside control limits due to sample dilution required from high analyte concentration and/or 
matrix interference's. 

S-04 The surrogate recovery for this sample is outside of established control limits due to a sample matrix effect. 

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit 

RPD Relative Percent Difference 

* * Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below. 

Insufficient time to reach temperature. 

Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C 

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Oamages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by dient for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in wribng and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dient. Its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 
daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. TNs report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 9 of 10 \ 



ARDINAL LABORATORIES 
101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 2111 Beechwood, Abilene, TX 79603 

(505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476 (325) 673-7001 FAX (325)673-7020 

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 

Project Manager: ^J,L fce^/?L;A P.O. #: 
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Project*: Project Owner: City: 
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FOR LAB USE ONLY 

Lab I.D. Sample I.D. 
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FOR LAB USE ONLY 

Lab I.D. Sample I.D. 

(G
)R

A
B

 O
R

 (
C

)O
M

P
. 

* 
C

O
N

T
A

IN
E

R
S

 

G
R

O
U

N
D

W
A

T
E

R
 

W
A

S
T

E
W

A
T

E
R

 

S
O

IL
 

o |S
L
U

D
G

E
 

. 
| 

O
T

H
E

R
: 

" LU 

< 
CO 
3 
o 
<, 

IC
E

/C
O

O
L
 

O
T

H
E

R
: 

DATE TIME 

C
hl

or
id

es
 

T
P

H
 8

0
1
5

 M
 

B
T

E
X

 

T
ex

as
 T

P
H

 

C
om

pl
et

e
 C

at
io

ns
/A

ni
on

s 

T
D

S
 

1 & ) Y A W 
•2- / K 

3 / 5r < r <?:to t L> 1 K K K 
< 1 

< K \ A / X 
do fit, >•«> d fi> Cb'C*,*. (r 

1 { ) ( / K It-/' L 1 \ 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising whether based in contract or tort, shad be limited to the amount paid by the client for the 
analyses: AH claims including those for negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within 30 days after completion of the applicable 
service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable (or mctdental or cons^uertta,^rriilges, iectudinq. without limitation, business interruptions, toss of use. or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, 
affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of sdj^cjb/ig^LirJe/ byZardlnal. regardless of whether such claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. 

Relinquished By: 

tiithqui 

Datej *l>~y 

Relinquished By: 

Delivered By: (Circle One) 

Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other: 

Date: Received By: 

Time: 

Sample Condition 
CooL Intact 
Q r e s L5 Yes 
I I No l~l No 

Phone Result: • Yes E No Add'l Phone #: 
Fax Result: • Yes B No IAdd'1 Fax #: 
REMARKS: 

kschnaidt@rice-ecs.com 
Knorman@rice-ecs.com 
Kjones@riceswd.com; jkamplain@rice-ecs.com 
hconder@rice-ecs.com; Lweinheimer@rice-ecs.com 

f Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes to 505-393 



OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

October 31, 2013 

JACOB KAMPLAIN 

RICE ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING & SAFETY LLC 

419 W. CAIN 

HOBBS, NM 88240 

RE: H. E. WEST B #2 BATTERY 

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 10/25/13 16:20. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-11-3. Accreditation 
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by 
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at 
www.tceQ.texas.gov/field/qa/lab accred certif.html. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for: 

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5) 
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) 
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (VI, V2, V3) 

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices. 

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Celey D. Keene 

Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 1 of 4 



OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND 0 HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 
RICE ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING & SAFETY 

JACOB KAMPLAIN 

419 W. CAIN 

HOBBS NM, 88240 

Fax To: (575) 397-1471 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

10/25/2013 

10/31/2013 

H. E. WEST B #2 BATTERY 

NONE GIVEN 

NOT GIVEN 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

10/25/2013 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: POINT 8 @ SURFACE (H302607-01) 

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/29/2013 ND 2.02 101 2.00 0.429 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/29/2013 ND 2.00 100 2.00 0.174 

Ethyl benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/29/2013 ND 2.00 99.8 2.00 0.532 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/29/2013 ND 5.85 97.5 6.00 0.0606 

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 10/29/2013 ND 

Qualifier 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 103 % 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg 

9.4-126 

Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride <16.0 16.0 10/29/2013 ND 400 100 400 3.92 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 10/29/2013 ND 210 105 200 1.98 

DRO >C10-C28 56.7 10.0 10/29/2013 ND 202 101 200 1.03 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooclane 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctadecane 

99.2 % 

104 % 

65.2-140 

63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (3D) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratones. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 



OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Notes and Definitions 

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit 

RPD • Relative Percent Difference 

* * Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below. 

Insufficient time to reach temperature. 

Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C 

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 
daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 3 of 4 | 



ARDINAL LABORATORIES 
101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 2111 Beechwood, Abilene, TX 79603 

(505)393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476 (325)673-7001 FAX (325)673-7020 

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 

Company Name: f^^C^S I l l l IP A N A L Y S I S REQUEST 

Project Manager J j t t ^ ^ f i l . l* 

Address: 

P.O. #: 

Company: 

City: Hobbs State: NM Zip: 88240 Attn: 

Phone #; Fax #: Address: 

Project #: Project Owner: City: 

Project Name: State: Zip: 

Project Location: ti.f. U/es-h fi> Phone #: 

Sampler Name: Kyle Schnaidt Fax #: 
FOR LAB USE ONLY 

Lab I.D. Sample I.D. 

MATRIX PRESERV. SAMPLING 

DATE TIME 
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PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinars liability and clients exclusive remedy for any daim arising whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by the dient for the 
analyses. All darms including those for negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within 30 days after completion of the applicable 
service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequental damages, fnduding without limitation, business Interruptions, loss ot use. or loss of profits incurred by dient. its subsidiaries. 
affiliates or successors arising out ot or related to the performance of services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claim Is based upon any ot the above stated reasons or otherwise. 

Relinquished By 

Delivered Bv: (Circle One) 

Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other: 

Sample Condition 
Cool/Intact/ 

l~l No n No 

BY: 

Phone Result: • Yes El No Add'l Phone #: 
Fax Result: • Yes : 0 No 
REMARKS: 

Add'l Fax #: 

kschnaidt@rice-ecs.com 
Knorman@rice-ecs.com 
Kjones@riceswd.com; jkamplain@rice-ecs.com 
hconder@rice-ecs.com; Lweinheimer@rice-ecs.com 

t Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes to 505-39 
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Postage 

Certified Fee 

Betum Receipt Fee 
(Endorsement Required). 

Restricted Delivery Fee 
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o Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete 
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. 

D Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 

o Attach this card to the back of the mailpiecej 
or on the front if space permits. 

1. Article Addressed to: 

Mike Bratcher 

NMOCD Environmental Specialist 

811 S. First St. 

Artesia, NM 88210 

A. Signature / 

B./RecfTved'oy} Printed Name) 

• Agent 

• Addressee 

elivery 

D. Is delivery address different from item AS O/ fes 
If YES, enter delivery address below: C I No 

3. Service Type 
I S Certified Mail 
O Registered 
• Insured Mail 

• Express Mail 

E3 Return Receipt for Merchandise 
• C.O.D. 

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) • Yes 

2. Article Number fi » 
(Transfer from service label) M f 

flDQ? !SfikQ»D.aD3;>=Q:3 P~33*12 ' 
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j b»y 

—:— f"X«»f * Fr*** 

: PS Form 3 8 1 1 , February 2004 • Domestic Return Fteceipt , £"''S02595-02-M-1540 
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